SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE MOTION NO. 22-551

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT #5 TO THE
AGREEMENT WITH EMERSON NETWORK POWER, LIEBERT SERVICES INC. TO
PROVIDE SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE AND ON CALL EMERGENCY SERVICES TO THE
COUNTY’S UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SYSTEMS (UPS)

WHEREAS, the County relies on dependable power supply and support systems to
support its various infrastructures to provide essential civic and judicial services to its citizens; and

WHEREAS, properly maintained Uninterruptible Power Systems (UPS) are needed to
support critical County operations; and

WHEREAS, fast and reliable on-call repair services are needed in case the UPS
malfunctions; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Facilities & Fleet Management recommends the County
approve a contract Amendment #5 with Vertiv Corporations (“contractor”), (f/k/a Vertiv Service,
Inc. f/lk/a Emerson Network Power, Liebert Services, Inc.) to provide scheduled maintenance
and on call emergency services to the County’s Uninterruptible Power Systems; and

WHEREAS, the contract with Emerson Network Power, Liebert Services Inc. dated
December 16, 2011, entered as Single Source Contract SS-002-12, was in effect for three years
from the date of execution by the County with options to extend for one or more additional years
upon mutual agreement between the County and the contractor; and Amendment #1 extended
the contract through May 31, 2018; and the contract Amendment #2 and #3 added the Denney
Juvenile Justice Center and the Department of Emergency Management Buildings' Liebert UPS
maintenance service; and Amendment #4 extended the contract for three years through
November 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Amendment #5 to the contract includes Attachment A, a Proposal for
Service, that shall compensate the Contractor a sum not to exceed $38,726 over the seven-
month term of the contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council authorizes the County Executive to
sign Amendment #5, to the Agreement with Vertiv Corporations, formally known as Vertiv Service,
Inc., formally known as Emerson Network Power, Liebert Services, Inc., to provide scheduled
maintenance and on call emergency services to the County’s Uninterruptible Power Systems.

PASSED this day of , 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

ATTEST: Council Chair

Deputy Clerk of the Council



